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1112 Manatee Avenue West 
Bradenton, FL  34205 
purchasing@mymanatee.org 
 
Solicitation Addendum 

 
 
Addendum No.:   1 
Solicitation No.:   26-R089018ED 
Solicitation Title:   Tree Removal Services   
Addendum Date:    December 19, 2025 
Procurement Contact:   Emily Diaz 
 
Invitation for Bid (IFB) No. 26-R089018ED is amended as set forth herein. Responses to 
questions posed by prospective bidders are provided below. This Addendum is hereby 
incorporated and made a part of IFB No. 26-R089018ED. 
 
The deadline to submit all inquiries concerning interpretation, clarification or additional 
information pertaining to this IFB was December 19, 2025, at 11:00 A.M. ET. 
 
QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES:  

 
Q1. I was requesting any previous contracts with Bid Tabulation that I can review and aid 

me in preparing my bid with the best possible price. 
R1. The Bid Tabulation for IFB 22-R077847ED is attached for reference. Copies of prior 

agreements may be requested through Manatee County’s Public Records Requests Portal at 
mymanatee.org in accordance with Florida’s public records laws.  
 

Q2. I am a licensed general contractor and Im interested in bidding on your project. Could 
you send me the drawings if possible so I can make my estimate and then bid on it? 

R2. Refer to Exhibit 1, Scope of Work. Services are to be provided on an as-needed basis 
countywide. 

 
NOTE:  
Deleted items will be struck through, added or modified items will be underlined. All other terms 
and conditions remain as stated in the IFB. 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
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Receipt of this Addendum must be acknowledged as instructed in the solicitation document. 
Failure to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum may result in the response being deemed non-
responsive. 
 
  
END OF ADDENDUM  
 
AUTHORIZED FOR RELEASE  



LINE NO. VENDOR NAME TOTAL PRICE

1 Olive Branch Tree Care 138,540.00$          

2 Rick Richards Inc 186,325.00$          

Terry's Tree Service of S.W. FL, LLC is non-responsive.

TABULATION SHEET

TREE REMOVAL SERVICES

IFB NO. 22-R077847ED



ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION U/M

ESTIMATED 
ANNUAL 

QUANTITY
UNIT PRICE  EXTENDED 

PRICE UNIT PRICE  EXTENDED 
PRICE 

ROUTINE / SCHEDULED
1 Tree diameter less than 12" Each 4 135.00$         540.00$         200.00$         800.00$         
2 Tree diameter 12" to 24" Each 6 350.00$         2,100.00$      600.00$         3,600.00$      
3 Tree diameter 25" to 36" Each 5 700.00$         3,500.00$      800.00$         4,000.00$      
4 Tree diameter of 37" to 48" Each 1 1,300.00$      1,300.00$      1,400.00$      1,400.00$      
5 Tree diameter greater than 48" Each 5 2,000.00$      10,000.00$    2,000.00$      10,000.00$    

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
6 Tree diameter less than 12" Each 2 300.00$         600.00$         250.00$         500.00$         
7 Tree diameter 12" to 24" Each 6 550.00$         3,300.00$      700.00$         4,200.00$      
8 Tree diameter 25" to 36" Each 2 900.00$         1,800.00$      1,200.00$      2,400.00$      
9 Tree diameter of 37" to 48" Each 2 1,600.00$      3,200.00$      1,600.00$      3,200.00$      

10 Tree diameter greater than 48" Each 2 2,300.00$      4,600.00$      2,200.00$      4,400.00$      
RESTRICTED / LIMITED ACCESS

11 Tree diameter less than 12" Each 1 200.00$         200.00$         250.00$         250.00$         
12 Tree diameter 12" to 24" Each 3 500.00$         1,500.00$      650.00$         1,950.00$      
13 Tree diameter 25" to 36" Each 2 950.00$         1,900.00$      1,600.00$      3,200.00$      
14 Tree diameter of 37" to 48" Each 1 1,400.00$      1,400.00$      1,800.00$      1,800.00$      
15 Tree diameter greater than 48" Each 3 2,100.00$      6,300.00$      2,500.00$      7,500.00$      

TECHNICAL
16 Tree diameter 12" to 24" Each 1 500.00$         500.00$         700.00$         700.00$         
17 Tree diameter 25" to 36" Each 1 700.00$         700.00$         900.00$         900.00$         
18 Tree diameter of 37" to 48" Each 6 1,500.00$      9,000.00$      1,600.00$      9,600.00$      
19 Tree diameter greater than 48" Each 3 2,000.00$      6,000.00$      2,000.00$      6,000.00$      

ROUTINE / SCHEDULED HOURLY
20 Bucket Truck Hourly 40 75.00$           3,000.00$      125.00$         5,000.00$      

21 Chipper Truck (including 
disposal fees) Hourly 20 125.00$         2,500.00$      150.00$         3,000.00$      

22 Chipper Hourly 10 65.00$           650.00$         150.00$         1,500.00$      
23 Crew Lead Hourly 40 30.00$           1,200.00$      65.00$           2,600.00$      
24 Crew member Hourly 120 20.00$           2,400.00$      45.00$           5,400.00$      
25 Certified Arborist Hourly 40 75.00$           3,000.00$      75.00$           3,000.00$      

26 Grapple Truck (including 
disposal fees) Hourly 20 350.00$         7,000.00$      150.00$         3,000.00$      

EMERGENCY / HIGH RISK RESPONSE
27 Bucket Truck Hourly 15 95.00$           1,425.00$      150.00$         2,250.00$      

28 Chipper Truck (including 
disposal fees) Hourly 5 145.00$         725.00$         175.00$         875.00$         

RICH RICHARDS INC

SECTION A: TREE REMOVAL SERVICES

SECTION B: ARBORICULTURE SERVICES - ROUNTINE & SCHEDULED

IFB 22-R077847ED OLIVE BRANCH          
TREE CARE

TABULATION SHEET
TREE REMOVAL SERVICES



29 Chipper Hourly 5 85.00$           425.00$         150.00$         750.00$         
30 Crew Lead Hourly 15 35.00$           525.00$         75.00$           1,125.00$      
31 Crew member Hourly 45 25.00$           1,125.00$      55.00$           2,475.00$      
32 Certified Arborist Hourly 15 95.00$           1,425.00$      85.00$           1,275.00$      

33 Grapple Truck (including 
disposal fees) Hourly 20 450.00$         9,000.00$      200.00$         4,000.00$      

34 Palm Pruning up to 60’ tall 
(per stem) Each 150 28.00$           4,200.00$      35.00$           5,250.00$      

35 County Right-of-Way 
Clearnce Pruning

Linear 
Feet (of 
canopy 
pruned)

25,000 1.50$             37,500.00$    3.00$             75,000.00$    

36 Tree diameter less than 12" Each 2  $          50.00 100.00$          $          75.00 150.00$         
37 Tree diameter 12" to 24" Each 2  $        100.00 200.00$          $        100.00 200.00$         
38 Tree diameter 25" to 36" Each 1  $        200.00 200.00$          $        200.00 200.00$         
39 Tree diameter of 37" to 48" Each 5  $        300.00 1,500.00$       $        275.00 1,375.00$      
40 Tree diameter greater than 48" Each 5  $        400.00 2,000.00$       $        300.00 1,500.00$      

TOTAL 138,540.00$                           186,325.00$                           

SECTION D: STUMP GRIDING - ROUTINE & SCHEDULED

SECTION C: PALM & TREE PRUNING
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